drian Public Schools

\_/

Agreement between the Board of Education
of the School District of the City of Adran and
the International Union of Opetating Engineers
Local #324

>

July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2020




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Article I
Article II
Article IIT
Article IV
Article V
Article VI
Article VII
Article VIII
Article IX
Article X
Article X1

Article XTI

Article XTI
Article XTIV
Article XV

S B I B - S N~ N - N« Y Y T 1

Purpose

Union Recognition

Rights Of The Board Of Education

Non-Discrimination

Visitation

Stewards

Labor-Management Committee

Safety Practices

Jurisdiction

Contractual Work:

Seniority
L Probationary Status
11, Probationary Status
118 Completion of Probationary Status — Benefits —-——-m-mm--mmmumuun 8
IV, Probationary Status — Layoff 3
V. Non-Probationaty Status — Layoff 8
VL Recall from Layoff — Probationary Status 8
VIL Loss of Seniority 8
VHOI.  Seniority List 9

Vacancies, Promotions And Transfers 9
1. ‘Vacancies and New Positions 9
1L Transfers 9
. Temporary Transfers 10

New Jobs 10

Discipline-Discharge 10

Leave Of Absence 11
1. Request for Leave 11
IL Accrual of Seniority ~ 11
I, Return to Work 11
IS Personal Ilness 11
V. Immediate Family Iliness 12
VI Educational Leave 12
VI,  Military Duty i2
VII  National Guard/Reserves 12
IX. Union Office 12

2




X. Worleer's Compensation

Article XVI Grievance Procedure
L Definitions
1L Step One
HI. Step Two
IV. Step Three
V. Step Four

‘ VL Step Five - Arbitration

Article XVII Hours And Work Week
L ‘Work Week and Day
I Overtime Rates Will be Paid as Follows
I Compensatory Time
1v. Call Baclk:
V. Distribution of Overtime
VL Maintenance of Buildings
VIL  Shift Differential
VHI.  Rest Periods/Breaks
IX. Lunch Periods
X Maintenance Work
XL Report-In-Pay

Article XVIII Insurance Protection
L Health Insurance
I Life Insurance
L Tax Sheltered Annuity
IV, Retirement.
V. Post-Retirement Insurance Reimbutsement
VL Payment of Premiums

Artlcle XIX Sick Leave
I Sick Leave Accumulation
1L Use of Sick Leave Days — Personal Iliness
. Use of Sick Leave Days —Immediate Family ~-n--rrnmmmnmnmmmmn
Iv. Notification
V. Return to Work
VL Retirement
VI, Death
VHI. Maximum Sick Days Accumulation
IX. Vacation Day Coordination

Article XX Funeral Leave

12
12
13
13
13
13
14
14
15
15
15
15
15
16
16
16
16
16
17
17
17
17
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
19
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
20




Article XX
Article XX1IT
Article XX1II
Article XXV
Article XXV
Article XXVI
Article XX VI
Article XXVIIIT
Article XXIX
Article XXX
Schedule A
Appendix A

Letter of Agreement - Insurance Consortium

Index

Personal Days

Vacations

Holidays

Performance Evaluation

Inclement Weather Days

Jury Duty/Court Appearance

Classification And Compensation

Binding Effective Agreement

Scope, Waiver And Alteration Of Agreement

Termination And Modification

Custodial/Maintenance Wage Scale 2014-2015
Special Pay Deferral Plan.




ARTICLE I PURPOSE

L

Tt is the purpose of this Agreement to promote and insure harmonious relations, cooperation and
understanding between the Board and the employees covered hereby, to insure true collective
bargaining, and to establish standards to wages, hours, and other terms and conditions of
employment.

ARTICLE I UNION RECOGNITION

L

Union Recognition

A. The Board hereby recognizes the Union as the sole and exclusive collective bargaining agent
of the employees covered by this Agreement for the purpose of collective bargaining with
respect to wages, hours and other tetins and conditions of employment.

B. The term "Employee” as used herein shall include all employees within the classification as
listed in Schedule A of this Agreement.

All employees will use direct deposif. Forms will be available in the Business Office or on the
District website,

The District has the option to move to a bimonthly pay eycle instead of a bi-weekly pay cycle. If
and when the board decides to make this change, any reference to 26 will be adjusted to 24 as it
relates to pay. The District would provide a minimum of 60 days® notice o all employees, and
would only change at the beginning of a contract year,

ARTICLE 11X RIGHTS OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

L

IL

The Board on its own behalf and on the behalf of the electors of the District, hereby refains and
reserves unto itself, and without limitations, all powers, Constitutional rights, authority, duties and
responsibilities conferred upon and vested in it by the laws of the State of Michigan and of the
United States, including, but without limiting the generality of the foregoing.

A, To the executive management and adminisirative control of the school system and its
properties and facilities, and the activities of its employees during their work day.

B. To hire all employees, subject to the provisions of the law, to determine their qualifications
and conditions for their continued employmert, or their dismissal or demotion, and to
promote, and transfer all such employees,

C. To determine workload, hours of employment, and duties, responsibilities, and assignments of
employees covered under the contract,

D, Determine the location ot relocation of its facilities, including the establishment or relocations
of new schools, buildings, departments, divisions or subdivisions thereof aad the relocation,
restructuring, or closing of offices, departments, divisions, or subdivisions, building or other
facilities.

E. Determine the placement of operations, production, services, maintenance or distribution of
wotl, and the source of materials, supplies, and use of equipment or facilities,

The exercise of the foregoing powers, rights, authority, duties and responsibilities by the Board,
the adoption of policies, rules, regulations and practices in furtherance thereof, and the use of
judgment and discretion in connection therewith shall be limited only by the specific and express
terms of this Agreement and then only to the extent such specific and express terms hereof are not

in conflict with the constitutional laws of the State of Michigan, and the constitutional faws of the
5




United States.

I The Board of Education has the right to change its policies, including those policies which affect
the wages, ftinge benefits, other terms and conditions of employment, if such changes do not
conflict with the express tertms of this Agreement.

ARTICLE IV NON-DISCRIMINATION

The Board and the Union both recognize their responsibilities under federal, state, and local laws pertaining
to fair employment practices as well as the moral principle involved in the area of civil rights.

Accordingly, both parties reaffirm by this Agreement the commitment not to discriminate against any
person or persons because of race, creed, color, religion, age, disability, gender, sexual preference, marital
status or national origin,

ARTICLE V VISITATION

Upon request by the Union and the presentation of proper credentials, officers or accredited representatives
of the Union shall be admitted onto the Board's premises during working howrs for the purpose of
ascertaining whether or not this Agreement is being observed by the parties or for assisting in the adjusting
of gtievances, provided, that said visitation shall not disrupt orderly operations.

ARTICLE VI STEWARDS

L The employees shall be represented by a Chief Steward and an Alternate Steward who shall be
chosen or selected in a manner determined by the employees and the Union, and whose name shall
be furnished in writing to the Board by the Union.

I The Chief Steward shall have the right to investigate a potential grievance(s) after recetving
approval from his/her supervisor(s).

1L During the Chief Steward's term of office, the Chief Stewatd shall be deemed to head the seniotity
lists for the purposes of shift preference, layoff and recall only, provided the Chief Steward is
qualified to perform the work required and is actively employed by the district. Upon termination
of the Chief Steward's term, the Chief Steward shall be returned to their regular seniority status.

ARTICLE VII LABOR-MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

During the life of this Agreement, a Labor-Management Committee may be formed for the purpose of
resolving potential grievances, addressing concerns, discussing new approaches, concepts, programs prior
to implementation, and fo be updated on the programs, trends, new laws, etc. which could impact the
-overall custodial/maintenance operation, The Union will provide representation from the Chief Steward and
the Alternate Steward.

ARTICLE VIII SAFETY PRACTICES

L The Board will take reasonable measures in order to prevent or eliminate any present or potential
Jjob or safety hazards which the employees may encounter at their places of work, in accordance
with the provisions of applicable law.

1L The employee will notify the Board in writing, of any such job hazard, as soon as the emaployes
first becomes aware of such unsafe areas, conditions or equipment. The Board upon notification
of an alleged unsafe condition shall investigate such condition and shall be expected to make
adjustments in such condition if] in the Board's investigation, the alleged unsafe condition is found
1o be a hazard to the employee or the public.




Iv.

VL

Investigation of the alleged unsafe condition by the Board will be made by the Administrator. The
Administrator may, if deemed necessary, request help in the investigation from the Race St.
Administrator or designee. The Race St. Administrator or designee, when requested by the Union,
will investigate the matter and render a ruling. The Union may request a further investigation to
be conducted by a committee composed of the Race St. Administrator or designes, a
representative of the Union, the supetvisor or supervisors otiginally involved, a member of the
Central Office staff, and, if requested, a focal authority in safety standards. If the matter is still in
dispute after the committee finding, an immediate ruling is to be sought from the Bureau of Safety
and Regulations, Department of Labor. This ruling is binding on all parties. If said ruling cannot
be secuted from the approptiate state agency within ten (10) calendar days, the matter will proceed
to Step Four (C) in the Grievance Procedure,

Employees recognize their responsibility to comply with all applicable health and safety
regulations that have been given to them in writing, and further, recognize that failure to comply
with said rules and regulations will subject the employee to disciplinary action, including
discharge. i

It shall not be the responsibility of the Maintenance and Custodial personnel to search for bombs
as a result of a bomb threat.

Safety Committee

A safety commitiee shall be comprised of the Race St. Administrator and three (3) members of the
bargaining unit. This committee shalt review all safety complaints and the Race St. Administrator
will report all concerns to the Central Office Administrator for recommendation(s) to the Board.

ARTICLE IX JURISDICTION

L

Employees not covered by the terms of this Agreement shall not petform work covered by this
Agreement except for the purposes of instructional training, experimentation, or in cases of
emetgency, but the Race St. Administrator or designee, may perfotm such duties which they have
normally performed and which have been set forth in job descriptions furnished by the Board to
the Union. This provision shall not infringe upon the right of the Board to contract or subcontract
as specified under the provisions of Article X of this Agreement.

It is agreed between the parties that the Jurisdiction language will not be in effect during the
term of this agreement, The language will be held in abeyance during the terms of this
agreement.

ARTICLE X CONTRACTUAL WORK

I

1L

The right of contracting or subcontracting is vested in the Board, and/or in accordance with Public
Act 112 as noted in the Laws of the State of Michigan.

In the event that Public Act 112 is repealed the following would be added back to subsection I
above, The right to contract or subcontract shall not be used for the purpose or intention of
undermining the Union nor to discriminate against ary of its members, not shall contracting or
subcontracting result in the layoff of the present work foree, nor in the event of expansion of
and/or additional facilities shall contracting be used in place of work performed under this
Agreement,

ARTICLE X1 SENIORITY

L

Probationary Status

A newly hired employee shall be on a probationary status for ninety (90) calendar days taken from
and including the first day of employment, except as herein provided. If at any time prior to
completion of the ninety (90) calendar days probationary period the employee's work performance

7




1v.

is unsatisfactory, the employee will be subject to immediate dismissal.

Probationary Status

Newly hired employees who complete the ninety (90) days probation period during the summer
recess mmust serve an additional thirty (30) days probationary period in his/her regular job
assignment at the base rate of pay for the assigned classification.

Completion of Probationary Status — Benefits

After satisfactory completion of the probationary period, seniority and all matters pertaining to
benefits shall be retroactive to date of hire, with the exception of the medical insurance benefit
which must be applied for by the employee no later than the thirty-first (31st) calendar day of
employment. This benefit is received as of the date of hire,

Probationary Statns — Layoff
If a layoff occurs for any reason and probationary employees are employed in those classifications
where layoffs shall occur, they shall be the fitst to be laid off.

Non-Probationary Status — Layoff

Non-probationary employees shall be laid off and recalled according to their seniority in
classification. An employee on scheduled layoff shall have the right to displace a lesser seniority
employee in the same classification or any employee with less seniority in any lower
classification, provided the senior employee is qualified to hold the position occupied by the lesser
senjority employee.

When a non-probationary employee is laid off, a bid meeting shall be held with all lesser seniored
employees in the laid off employees classification and all lesser seniored employees in lower
classifications,

The most seniored laid off employee shall make his/her choice of positions first, The next
affected/displaced higher seniored employee shall then make his/her choice of positions from
those positions he/she is most seniored and qualified to hold. The process continues until all
bids/choices are completed by the displaced employee(s).

If an employee fails to attend the bid mesting, he/she shall forfeit all bid rights of this day. In
extenuating circumstances, such as major illnessthospitalization, the employee may agree to have
a fellow employee represent him/ her at the bid meeting.

Once the bids are completed during the bid meeting, the employee will be expected to begin
his/her new position on the Monday following the bid meeting.

Should the employee's job performance be deemed unsatisfactory by the administration, he/she
shall be assigned the least seniored position in the district. The position vacated due to this
reassignment shall then be treated as a vacancy and Article XII shall be adhered to,

The employee will not have the option to return to his/her previous position if he/she is nnhappy
with the position.

Recall from Layoff — Probationary Status
The Board shall not be required to recall any probationary employee who is laid off,

Loss of Seniority
An employee will lose their seniority for the following reasons:

A. The employse resigns in writing

B. The employee is discharged for cause, and not reinstated through the grievance procedure

C. The employee fails to report to work within seven (7) calendar days following written call
back notification.




D. Employee has been laid off for five (5) years,

VII,  Seniority List
On or about July 1st each year, an agreed to seniority list shall be made available at Race Street.
Such list shall contain each employee's name, date of hire, current location and classification. The
seniority date of employees hired on the same date shall be determined alphabetically by surname.

ARTICLE X1I VACANCIES, PROMOTIONS AND TRANSFERS

L Vacancies and New Positions

A. Notice of all vacancies and newly created positions shall be sent through email within
fourteen (14) calendar days from the date of vacancy. Employees shall be given five (5) work
day time in which to make application to fill the vacancy or new position. The senior
employee making application shall be promoted to fill the vacancy or new position, provided
the employee has the qualifications, a positive evaluation, and nofhing higher than a verbal
warning in discipline, to perform the duties of the job involved. The employee whose bid to
fill the vacancy is approved must be available for duty in the open position within thirty (3¢)
calendar days after the specified statting date.

B. A newly promoted employee shall serve a probationary period of sixty (60) calendar days in
the open position. The newly promoted employee shall immediately receive the base rate for
the new classification. During the time period that the employee is serving the sixty (60)
calendar days probationary period, the Board shall provide the probationary employee with a
minimum of two(2) written evaluations as to the employee's work performance, completed by
their building administrator or supervisor,

C. During the probationary period the emiployee may, at any time, return to their former position,
or, in the event the employee's work performance is unsatisfactory to the Board, the employee
shall be returned to their former position

D. Anemployee promoted to a maintenance position shall serve a probationary period of sixty
(60} calendar days in the open position. The newly promoted employee shall immediately
receive the base rate for the new classification.

Anytime during the entire probationary period, if the employes is found unsatisfactory to
perform his/her expected duties, the supervisor will indicats so in a written evaluation, and
return the employee to his previous position.

H. Transfers

A, Transfers shall be defined as bids by employees to assume the duties of a classification which
pays the samie, or less than, the bidder's present classification. Any employee who bids to
transfer must remain in that position through the remainder of the school year in which the
employee transfers to the open position, provided the emnployse must be able to perform the
duties of the job involved, and be able to begin the duties within thirty (30) calendar days
following award of the bid, and provided the employee possesses the required qualifications.
An employee has the right to bid on an open position, if the elassification pays higher than
his/her present position.

B. A newly transferred employee shall serve a sixty (60) calendar day probationary period, Any
time during the entire probationary period, if the employee is found unsatisfactory to perform
histher expected duties, the supervisor will indicate so in a written evaluation.

C. The Board's posted vacancy notice shall contain the following:
1. Type of work 2. Places of work

|
|



1518

3. Starting date 7. Qualifications

4. Rate of pay 8. Date of bid posting
5. Hours to be worked 3. Date of bid closing
6. Classification 10, Time of bid closing

Temporary Transfers

A. Any employee temporarily transferred from their classification to another classification within
the bargaining unit shall be paid either the rate of the position from which the employee is
transferred, or the rate of the position to which the employee is transferred, whichever is
higher. When an employee requests a transfer, they will remain on their same rate of pay. If
a C-M2, C-M3, C-M4 employee becomes state certified in a specific skill area within our C-
M1 classification and assurnes that position temporarily during a Leave of Absence, personal
absence, etc., he/she will receive the C-M1 pay rate during that period he/she assumes the
dutjes.

B. Temporaty transfers shall be for a period of no longer than sixiy (60) calendar days, except in
the event that both parties mutually agree to an extension of the sixty (60)calendar days time
period. In the event that it is not mutually agreeable to extend the temporary transfer beyond
the sixty (60) calendar day time period, the position shall then be considered an open position
and posted for bidding from interested employees.

C. When aposition is vacant within a building due to a scheduled time off, an employee within
the building shall have the option to be transferred to fill that position and paid the rate of that
position, If an employee voluntarily acoepts this position, he/she will not qualify for overtime
provisions on the initial day duting this position.

D. When an employee is absent from a position for more than thirty (30) calendar days dueto a
leave of absence, that position shall be posted as a temporary vacancy, The employee who
fills the position shall return to their former position upon the return of the regular employee.

ARTICLE XIII NEW JOBS

L

‘When new jobs are placed in operation during the term of this Agreement and they cannot be
propetly placed into an existing classification by mutual agreement between the parties, the Board
shall place into effect a new classification and a rate of pay for the job in question and shall
designate the classification and pay rate as temporary. The Board shall notify the Union of any
such temporary job which has been placed into effect upon the institution of such job.

The new classification and rate of pay shall be considered as temporaty for a petiod of sixty (60)
calendar days following the date of written notification to the Union. During this sixty (60)
calendar day period, but not thereafter during the life of this Agreement, the Union may request in
writing the Board negotiate the classification and pay rate. The negotiated rate, if higher than the
temporary rate, shall be applied to the date the employee fitst began working in the temporary
classification, except as otherwise mutually agreed.

In a case where the parties are unable to agree on the classification and/or rate of pay, the issue
may be submitted to the grievance procedure. When a new classification has been assigned a
permanent rate of pay, either as a result of the Unjon not requesting negotiations for the temporary
classification during the specified period of time, or as a result of final negotiations, or upon
resolving the matter through the grievance procedure, the new classification shall be added to and
become part of Schedule A of the Agreement,

ARTICLE X1V DISCIPLINE-DISCHARGE

L

Dismissal, suspension, and/or any other disciplinary action must be for just and stated causes,
which shall be given to the employee in writing, within five (5) working days from the time the
employer has made the employee aware of the incident.

10



The time may be extended by mutual agreement of the partics. Written notification of dismissal,
suspension, or other disciplinary action shall be sent to the Union. Among the causes which shall
be deemed sufficient for dismissal, suspension, and/or other disciplinary action are the following:

Unauthorized or excessive absence from regular work or scheduled overtime assignments
Pattern setting absences

Commitment or conviction of any criminal act

Conduct or aftitude unbecoming any employee in the public service

Disorderly or immoral conduct

Insubordination or willful violation of Board's agreed upon written work rules\policies
Bringing intoxicants or controlled substances (Controlled Substances Act) into, or consuming
intoxicants or controlled substances on any school property, or reporting for work under the
influence of intoxicating liquor or controlled substances

Willful neglect of duty or incompetence in performing assigned duties

Negligence or willful damage to public property, waste, or misappropriation and/or theft of
public supplies or equipment

J. Deliberate falsification of records, time cards/reports

K. Failare to comply with written health and safety rules and regulations provided to the
employee

eHEUAE>

The Board agrees that discipline should be appropriate to the offense and the offender. The
disciplinary scale ranges from a minimum of oral reprimands, to written reprimands, to suspension
without pay, to the maximum measure of dismissal - discharge.

ARTICLE XV LEAVE OF ABSENCE

L

110

Request for Leave

All requests for leaves of absence shall be presented in writing to Human Resources. The request
will state the reason for the leave request, duration of the requested and the expected return to
work date. A copy of the written leave of absence shall be maintained by the Board, a copy
furnished to the employee and a copy given to the Chief Steward.

Leaves of absence may be granted at the discretion of the Board for reasons other than those listed

above when they are deemed beneficial to the employee and the Board,

Accrual of Seniority

An employee who meets all of the requirements for a leave of absence shall be granted a leave of
absence without pay, and shall accumulate seniority during the Jeave of absence, and the employee
shall be entitled to resume the employee’s regular seniority status and ail recall rights;

In the event that the employee would fail fo return to work within said perfod of time, as
hereinbefore defined, then said employee shall be considered to have quit their job, and they shall
be removed from the seniority list,

Return to Work

An employee on leave of absence must notify the Superintendent or designee of the employee’s
intention to return to regular employment status by no fater than thirty (30) calendar days prior to
the date that the employee originally specified as the termination date for the leave, If the
employee fails to so notify the Superintendent or designee, the employee will be considered to
have abandoned their position, and the position will be considered vacant.

An employee who has been on an extended leave of absence or for over one (1) year, upon return
to the bargaining unit will have the right to bump into the lowest seniored position, if qualified.

11




VL

VIL

VL

X

Personal Tllness ‘

An employee who, because of illness or accident which is non-compensable under the Worker’s
Compensation Law, is physically unable to report for work and has exhausted all means of
allowable compensation from the Board, shall be granted a leave of absenice for up to one (1) year,
provided the employee prompily notifies the Board of the necessity of such leave within two (2)
weeks from the date that the employee would require the leave, and provided further, that the
employee provide Human Resources with a written statement from a medical or osteopathic
doctor of mutual choice of the necessity for such absence. Any continuation of such absence shall
be at the Board’s discretion and up to one (1) additional year only.

Adrian Public Schools will comply with the provisions of the Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA).

Immediate Family Illness
Leaves of absence may be granted for 4 specified period for an employee to care for a seriously il
immediate family member. Immediate family is defined by the Family Medical Leave Act

(FMLA).
Adrian Public Schools will comply with the provisions of the Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA),

Educational Leave
Leaves of absence may be granted for a specified period of time for training related to an
employee’s regular duties in an approved educational institution.

Military Duty

The reinstatement rights of any employee who enters the military service of the United States by
reason of an Act or Law enacted by the Congress of the United States or who may voluntarily
enlist during the effective period of such law, shall be determined in accordance with the
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act (USERRA) and any other
applicable law,

National Guard/Reserves

Leaves of absence will be granted to employees who are active in the National Guard or a branch
of the Armed Forces Reserves for the purpose of fulfilling their annual field training obligations,
or in the event that the employees are ordered te active duty for the purpose of handling an
emetgency situation, providing such employees make written request for such leave of absence
immediately upon receiving their ordets fo report for such duty. The leave request shall include
the dates showing when the militaty leave will begin and end, The leave request should also
include a copy of military orders indicating when employee is required to report to duty.

Union Office A

Any employee in the bargaining unit who is either elected or appointed to full-time position or
office in the Union, whose duties require the employee’s absence from worlk, shall be granted a
leave of absence for the term of such office or position for a maximum of three (3) years, but shall
not exceed a period of time equal to one-half (1/2) the total years of seniotity accumulated by said
employee at the time the employee secures their leave of absence. Said leave may be extended by
mutnal agreement between the parties.

Worker's Compensation

The District may offer voluntary options, within medical restrictions, of “light duty” wotk or a
restructured work assignment while the employee is recovering on workers’ compensation, This
re-assignment would be of a temporary duration and would require the employee to perform the
essential functions of the assignment. This option may be offered to a member of this unit or it
may be offered to a non-unjon member that may be able to help with this unit’s work, with
approval.




ARTICLE XVI GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

L

1v.

Definitions

A.

B.

A grievance shall be defined as an alleged violation, misinterpretation, or misapplication of
the express terms of this Agreement.

The time elements in the steps can be shortened or extended by written mutual agreement
between the parties.

For the purpose of processing grievances, working days shall be defined as Monday through
Friday, excluding all paid holidays.

The faifure of the Union to appeal a decision in writing to the next highest step level of the
Grievance Procedure within the time limits prescribed in the Grievance Procedute, shall
constitute a withdrawal of the grievance, and shall bar further action on the grievance, and
shall resolve the grievance based on the answer given by the administrator at the previous step
level of the Grievance Procedure, The failure of an administrator, at any step level of the
Grisvance Procedurs, to communicate the decision on the grievance in writing to the Union,
within the prescribed time limits set forth in that step level of the Grievance Procedure, shall
require that the relief requested by the Union be granted.

Any employee grievance or Union grievance not presented for disposition through the
Grievance Procedure within five (5) working days of the occurrence of the condition giving
rise to the grievance, or within five (5) working days of the date that it is reasonable to assume
that the employee or the Union, as the case may be, first became fully aware of the conditions
giving rise to the grievance, the grievance shall not hereafter be considered a grievance undet
this Agreement.

Immediate Supervisor, for all employees shall be defined as the Race St. Administrator or his
designee.

Step One

A,

B.

Any employee alleging a prievance shall discuss the grievance with their immediate
supervisor and the Chief Steward.

If the Union Steward/Grievant desires to continue processing the grievance, he/she shall:
1. Signthe grievance

2. Deliver it to the Race St. Administrator within two (2) wortking days following the date of
the meeting with the Grievance Committee,

Step Two

A.

The Chief Steward and the grievant shall meet with the Race St. Administrator to discuss the
grievance within two (2) working days of its written submission to him.

The Race St. Administrator shall give his decision in writing relative to the grievance within
five (5) working days of the date of the meeting with the Chief Stewatd.

Step Three

A,

Any appeal of a decision rendered by the Race St. Administrator shall be presented in writing
to the Superintendent of Schools within five (5) working days from the date of the receipt of
the Race St. Administrator’ written decision,

13




VI

B.

C.

The appeal shall be in writihg and state the reason why the decision of the Race St.
Administrator was not satisfactory.

The Supetintendent of Schools or designee shall meet with a Business Representative of the
Union at a time mutually agreeable to them, but no later than fifteen (15) calendar days
foliowing the date of the receipt of the appeal.

The Superintendent of Schoels shall give a decision in writing relative to the grievance within
five (5) working days of the date of the meeting with the Business Representative of the
Union.

Step Four

A,

If the decision of the Superintendent of Schools or designee is unsatisfactory, an appeal must
be presented in writing within five (5) working days from the date of receipt of the decision
rendered by the Superintendent of Schools {o the Board of Education.

The written appeal must state the reason or reasons why the Superintendent of Schools'
decision was unsatisfactory.

The Board of Education or a committee of the Board of Education shall meet with a Business
Representative of the Unfon at a time mutually agreeable to both parties, but no later than
fifteen (15) calendar days from the date of the receipt of the appeal.

The Board of Education shall give a decision in writing relative to the grievance within five
(5) working days of the date of the Business Representative's mesting with the Board of
Education,

Step Five - Arbitration

A,

Ifthe appealing party is not satisfied with the disposition of the grievance by the Board of
Education, then within fifteen (15) calendar days, from the date of receipt of the answer given
by the Board of Education, the grievance must be submitted to arbitration, If the parties
cannot agree as to the selection of the arbitrator within five (5) working days from the date of
written notification that arbitration will be pursued, he shall then be selected by the American
Arbitration Association.

The Arbitratot, the Union, or the Board may call any person as a witness in any arbitration
hearing.

Bach party shall be responsible for the expenses of the witnesses that they may call.

The arbitrator shall not have jurisdiction to subtract from or modify any of the terms of this
Agreement or any written amendments hereof, or to specify the terms of a new agreement, or
to substitute his/her discretion for that of any of the parties hereto.

The fees and expenses of the arbitrator shall be paid by the non-prevailing party, except in the
event that the arbitrator does not make an award which clearly grants either party the decision
on the atbitration award, the fees and expenses of the arbitrator then shall be shared equally
between the parties,

The arbitrator shall render his/her decision within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of
the conclusion of the arbitration heating,

The arbitrator shall have no powets to interpret state or federal law.

The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and conclusive and binding upon all emaployees,
the Board and the Union, subject to the right of the Board or Union to judicial review.

14



ARTICLEXVII  HOURS AND WORK WEEK

L

iv.

Work Week and Day

A, The regulatly scheduled work week shall consist of fotty (40) hours Monday through Friday.
Part time assignments shall be based on district needs,

B. The normal work day shall be eight and one-half (8 1/2) hours, which shall include a one-half
(1/2) hour unpaid lunch petiod.

Overtime Rates Will be Paid as Follows

A, Time and one-half (1 1/2) will be paid for all time worked in excess of forty (40) houts in the
~ employee's work week. '

i) Ifthe total hours for the week includes a holiday, scheduled vacation day, personal day, or
inclement weather day, the employee will be eligible for overtime beyond forty (40) houts.
For exampls, if an employee has a vacation day on Monday (8 hours), and works Tuesday"
through Friday (32 hours), and works 4 houts on Saturday, the employee would be eligible for
overtime pay on Saturday.

if) Ifthe total hours for the week includes sick time or same day call-ins, that time will not be
counted towards eligibility for overtime beyond 40 hours. For example, if the employee
‘works Monday through Thursday (32 hours), calls in sick Friday morning (8 hours), and
works 4 hours on Saturday, the employee would not be eligible for overtime pay on Saturday.

B. Time and one-half (1 1/2) will be paid for all hours worked on the employee’s sixth (6th) day
of their work week, provided the criteria in A(i) above is met,

C. Double time will be paid for all hours worked on the employee's seventh (7th) day of their
work week, provided the criteria in A(i) above is met.

D. Empiojees on any of the following scheduled leaves shall not be considered for overtime:
4) Deduct day
b) Medical or Worker’s compensation

E. Inthe event an employee is requested to change their regular work week other than for school
recess periods (days when school is not in session), the employee shall be given a two (2) day
notice of the change or one (1) day notice in cases of emergency. Failure to give proper
notification shall result in the employee being paid time and one-half (1-1/2) for hours which
vary from their regularly established work weelk. Nothing contained herein in this subsection
shalf be used to circumvent the proper payment of overtime.

Compensatory Time

An employee may accrue compensatory time (comp time) in lieu of monetary overtime
compensation, at a rate of not less than one and one-half {1-1/2) of comp time off for each hour of
overtime worked., Comp time must be taken during the same work week in which it is earned.

Call Back

Whenever an employee is required to return to work after the completion of their regularly
scheduled working hours the employee shall receive pay for a minimum of two (2) hours pay at
their straight time hourly rate. The employee shall be expected to remain on the job and work as
assigned, unless otherwise approved by the Race Street Administrator, Call back must be made by
the Race Sireet Administrator/Central office Administrator.

15




V.

IX.

Distribution of Ovettime

A. Overtime shall be divided and rotated as equally as possible within the building ot the
department (whichever is applicable) according fo seniority and among those employees who
regularty perform such work.

B. When the Department Supervisor has more overtime within a building than he has employees,
he will refer to the senfority list within that department, starting at the top of the list and
working down on a rotation basis. The employee or employees called for the overtime,
including both those who take overtime and those who for any reason fail to take the
overtime, will go to the bottom of the list, and will not be called until their name comes up
again. If the list of employees in his department is depleted, then the Supervisor will call the
Race St. Administrator and indicate how many employees will be needed. The Race St.

Administrator will then go to the master seniority lst and call, by rotation, the number of
employees the Department Supervisor has requested.

C. TItisrecognized that certain overtime assignments require cerfain specialized skills; when such
circumstance arises the Race St. Administrator or designee will have the right to sefect the
employee(s) who has such a skill for that specialized assignment. When this occurs, it will be
the Department Supervisor's responsibility to balance the overtime opportunity with the
employee who would have been in line for the overtime, if the employee had the specialized
skill.

D. The names of all employees expressing a desire to work the assignment of an activity will be
placed on a seniority list and rotated in the manner described in Section IV (B) above. An
employee assigned to work will be notified priot to the activity, Once the assignment has
‘been made, the employee is deemed unavailable for any other overtime assignment which
conilicts with the present assignment. In the event a scheduled activity is cancelled the
employee assigned shall remain at the top of the list and automatically assigned the next
scheduled activity.

Maintenance of Buildings

Notwithstanding the preceding provisions of Section 1V, it is agreed that on a new installation, or
a job that requires a work order and is overtime work, the Maintenance Department personnel
have first choice based on seniority and ability. If the overtime is refused by the Maintenance
Departtment personnel, the overtime would then go to the qualified emplovees within that building
according to seniority and ability.

Shift Differential

Employees who are regularly scheduled for four (4) or more hours of work between the hours of
4:00 p.m. and 12;00 midnight will receive a shift differential of ten cents ($0.10) per hour for all
hours worked that day.

Rest Periods/Breaks

Employees shall be entitled to one fifteen (15) minute rest period/break during the first four (4)
hours of their working day, and ene fifteen (15) minute rest period/break during the second four
(4) hours of their working day. Said rest periods/breaks shall be taken in the building
assigned/area assigned.

Lunch Periods

16




Athirty (30) minute lunch period shall be arranged by the appropriate supervisor with the
objective that said period shall normally occur in the middle of the employee's working day;
provided, that said lunch periods may be staggered so that there is continuous custodial service
available for the efficient operation of the school.

Maintenance Work

Custodial bargaining unit employees may be given the opportunity to cross train and work with
the Maintenance employees during the non-school session periods of the year, providing the
employee passesses the required basic knowledge, skills and abilities to perform the duties of the
position.

Cross training/work opportunities described above will be posted consistent with Article XII of
this Agreement, Individuals who apply for the posted positions inay be required to complete an
assessment of their job-related knowledge, skills and abilities. Individuals who apply for the
posted positions will interview with at feast one supervisor and one bargaining unit member.

Report-In-Pay
Any employee called to worlk or permitted to come to work without having properly been notified

that there will be no work or who has iot been notified and there is less than two (2) hours work,
shall receive in such instances a minimum of two (2) hours pay.

ARTICLE XVIII INSURANCE PROTECTION

L

Health Insurance

Each full-time unit member covered by this Agreement may select Plan A or B as part of
the LISD Consortium Plan. Full-time is defined as an employse who is a permanent employee
scheduled to work thirty (30) hours or more per week, for new hires after 7/1/09, in their
established classification/assignment. (Employees hired prior to 7/1/09 will need to work more
than twenty (20) hours per week.) It is understood and agreed that the Board’s obligation for
insurance benefits shall be limited to the terms and conditions of each plan. For all coverage the
Board reserves the right to select benefit carriers at a substantially equivalent level, Summary plan
descriptions are available upon request and may include a wellness program.

Plan A

It is agreed between the parties that the District shall make health insurance premium
payments up to $6,344.80 single coverage, $13,268.93 two-person coverage, and
$17,304.02 full family coverage, on the Employee’s behalf, $500/$1000 Deductible for
traditional coverage, $20 office visit co-pay, with Saver RX prescription coverage, or
MESSA ABC Plan 1 with ABC RX, or MESSA ABC Plan 2 with ABC RX or
$500/$1000 deductible with 20% coinsurance.

Dental Insurance - The District agrees to pay the premium for the equivalent of the
chosen level of health insurance coverage with an orthodontic rider.

Vision Insurance - The District agrees to pay the premium for the equivalent of the
chosen level of health insurance coverage.

Long Term Disability
For long term disability insurance, each bargaining unit member enrolled in Plan A will

pay through payroll deduction, any increase in premium in excess of the annual rate of
$325.20.

17




Administrative Fees
Auy contribution amounts which may include fees, taxes, and commissions exceeding the
Board’s subsidy shall be payroll deducted from the wages of the enrolled employee.

Plan B

Cash-in-lieu
Unit members eligible for, but not selecting Plan A, receive a monthly cash payment in
the amount of One Hundred Fifty ($150.00) Dollars.

Dental Insurance
The Board agrees to pay the premium for up to family coverage with an orthodontic rider,

Vision Insurance
The Board agrees to pay the premium for up to family coverage.

Long Term Disability
The Board agrees to pay the full premium for long term disability insurance,

. Life Insurance

The Board shall pay the total premium for a straight term life insurance policy for each employee
covered by the Insurance Consortinm Agreement,

I, Tax Sheltered Annuity

The Board agrees to deduct the premiums for Board approved tax sheltered anmuities solely paid
for by the employee and to reniit such premiums to the designated insurance corapany.

1v. Retirement.
The Board agrees to pay the legally specified contribution to the Michigan Public School
Employees Retirement furd on the gross wages recognized by MPSERS as reportable retirement
compensation for each employee covered by this Agreement,

V. Post-Retirement Insurance Reimbursement
Should the State Retirement Benefit Insurance Plan pay 85% of the health insurance premivm
coverage or more for retirees, the Board agrees to pay the difference for employees hired prior to
June 30, 1997, Employees hired after June 30, 1997, will have a ten (10) year cap on this benefit.
This language section and benefit is elirginated for any employees hired after January 1, 2004 and
will be eliminated from the contract when no longet applicable.

ARTICLE XIX SICK LEAVE

I Sick Leave Accumulation

A. Each employee covered by this Agreement will be entitled to sick leave accumulated in a
single sick leave bank at the rate of one (1) day per month.

Employees hired before June 30, 1997 may accumulate sick days to a maximum of Two
Hundred (200) days.

18



1L

Iv.

Employees hired after June 30, 1997 may accumulate sick days to a maximum of Ninety (90)
days.

B. Records of sick leave accumulated and taken are available on the district website under the
employee payroll link.

C. Ifanemployee elects to pay optional short-term or long-term disability premiums, then the
employee may choose to have all or part of their accumulated leave frozen while they are
receiving short-term or long-term disability benefits,

D. Sick leave will continue to accumulate when an employee is on Worket’s Compensation,

Employees may use one (1) sick day a week to supplement their workers compensation when
they are unable fo work forty (40) hours per week.

Use of Sick Leave Days — Personal Ilness

Sick leave days shall be granted to the employee when the employee is incapacitated from the
performance of the employee’s duties by sickness, injury, or for medical, dental, or optical
examination or treatment.

Adrian Public Schools will comply with the provisions of the Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA).

Use of Sick Leave Days — Immediate Family

Sick leave shall be granted when a member of the immediate family of the employee requires the
care and attend of the employee due to illness or injury. Immediate family for this purpose is
defined as: spouse, children, parents, grandparents, mother-in-law, fathet-in-law, brother or sister,
In the case of the care or attention for convalescent purposes, a cotroborating statement of the
need for such care may be requested by the Board from the physician of the immediate family
member. The call in on sick leave will specify the specific reason for the sick leave and will be
followed by a written statement of explanation ispon return in this instance. The Board may
request medical verification pertaining to the usage of sick leave in the event such absence
exceeds two (2) working days,

Adrian Public Schools will comply with the provisions of the Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA).

Notiffcation

Bmployees who are unable to perform their duties because of illness or disability shall notify their
supervisor of the fact before the start of the work day. If an illness or disability extends beyond
the first (1*) day, the employee and the employee’s supervisor may make arrangements as to the
frequency of notification of the continued illness or disability.

Return to Work
Employees absent more than three (3) consecutive work days will be required to furnish a doctor’s
staterment as a condition of returning to work and continued employment.

Retirement

Payment for accrued sick days at time of retirement, if the employee qualifies for retirement under
the provisions of the Michigan Employment Retirement Act, shall be Twenty ($20.00) Dollars
per day for each accumulated day of sick leave after ten (10) years of service,

Employees who have been employed twenty (20} or more years at the time of retirement will
receive Twenty Five ($25.00) Dollars per day for each accumulated day of sick leave, up to a
maximum of Two Hundred (200) days.

When an employee retires from the District, the employee is required to participate in a Special
Pay Deferral Plan for payments of the following:

19




a) Accumulated sick leave, personal days, or vacation days

A Special Pay Deferral Plan utilizes the tax law to eliminate the defined taxes for both the
employee and the employer. (Appendix B).

VH.  Death.
i an employee dies during this/her employment at Adrian Public Schools, their estate shall receive
their accumulated sick leave as per the terms of this Agreement.

VIL  Maximum Sick Days Accumulation
Any time an employee’s sick leave accumulation exceeds Two Hundred (200) days, he/she shall
have the following options:

1) Receive Twenty ($20.00) Dollars or Twenty Five ($25.00) Dollars per day, dependent on
years of service, for each day in excess of Two Hundred (200), payable in July of each year,

2) Allow days to accumulate beyond Two Hundred (200) in case they are needed in the future.
However, for retirement purposes only Two Hundred (200) days are accurnulative.

IX. Vacation Day Coordination With Sick Leave Use
An employee may use vacation days to apply to situations covered by the sick leave provisions of
this Article, upon exhaustion of all allowable sick leave entitlement,

ARTICLE XX FUNERAL LEAVE

All employees shall be granted up to five (5) working days off with pay for a death in the employee's
immediate family. The immediate family shall be defined as spouse, children, parents, grandparents,
mother and father-in-law, brothers, sisters, brothers and sister-in-law and grand- children. Where a special
relationship has been established by the employee with & blood relative, legal or natural gnardian
relationship, the employes shall be granted up to five (5) working days with pay for funeral leave.

ARTICLE XXI PERSONAL DAYS
A. Each employee covered by this Agreement shall be granted three (3) personal days per year with
pay, not deductible from sick leave. However, priot arrangements are to be made for such days

whenever possible. Unused personal days will be added to the employee's accumulative sick
leave, in addition to their normal accumulative sick leave.

B. Personal days shall not be used for the purpose of earning money.

ARTICLEXXII  VACATIONS

I Employees hired prior to Noveber 1, 2003 shall receive vacation time with pay based upon the
.total years of service, according to the following schedule:

A. Oneyear of service 5 working days
B. Two years of service 10 working days
C. TFive years of service 15 working days
D. Ten years of service 20 working days

Employees hired after November 1, 2003 shall receive vacation time with pay based upon the total
years of service, according to the following schedule:

A. One year of service 5 working days
B. Two to Nine years of service 10 working days
C. Ten years of service 12 working days
D. Fifleen years of service 15 working days

20




The vacation time shall be calculated and credited for each employee each July 1 as specified in
this paragraph (subject to the provisions of the following paragraphs I ~ IX).

A, New employee: prorate vacation time based upon months worked up to July 1 of the first
year.

Example 1: hire date April 1, 2000. Calculation on July 1, 2000: three months from the date
of hire to July 1, 2000. 3/12 times 5 days = 15/12 = 1.25 days of vacation credited. The
employee shall not receive any further vacation until the next July 1.

B. Employees who reach an anniversary date upon which additional vacation is earned according
to the schedule above shall be credited at the anniversary date vacation time equal to the
prorated additional amount above the last vacation step schedule. The proration would based
upon the portion of the year left to go until the next July 1 calculation as a percentage of the
total year, calculated on the basis of calendar days, using a 365 day year.

Example 2: hire date 10-1-98, second year anniversary date 10-1-2000, qualifies for a second
5 days of vacation. The employee received 5 days vacation on July 1, 2000, and upon the
October 1, 2000 anniversary date is entitled to the additional 5 days, prorated to reflect the
partial year. There would be 272 days left of the 365 day year, so 272/365 % 5 days, or 3.73
extra vacation days credited. On the following July 1, the full 10 days of vacation wonld be
credited.

Example 3: hire date 10-1-90, tenth year anniversary date 10-1-2000, qualifies for a fourth set
of 5 days of vacation. On July 1, 2000, the employee receives 15 days of vacation time, and
upon the October 1, 2000 anniversary date is entitled to the additional 5 days, protated to
reflect the partial year. There would be 272 days left of the 365 day year, so 272/365 x 5
days, or 373 exfra vacation days credited, On the following July 1, the full 20 days of
vacation would be credited.

Vacation days are earned on a monthly basis, based on attendance. For the putpose of determining
monthly eligibility, the following are excluded:

Paid sick leave days

Funeral Leave

Personal Days

Paid Holidays

Worker's Compensation days which are paid by the Board
Qualified Pamily Medical Leave Act (FMLA) absence.

RGO

If an employee is injured while gainfully employed by other than the Board, no sick leave will be
paid by the Boatd, and all such days of absence will be counted as regularly scheduled work days
missed for the purpose of determining vacation eligibility.

The following formula shall apply to each month of the fiscal year;

A, Two {2) days absenteeism, not covered by the above, would result in no penalty of the
employee's vacation entitlement for that month.

B. Three (3) days absenteeism, not covered by the above, would result in the loss of one-half
(1/2) of the employee's vacation entitlement for that month up to one (1) full day, by applying
the formula stated below,

C. Four (4) days absenteeism, not covered by the above, would result in the loss of one-half (1/2)
of the employee's vacation entitlement for that month up to one (1) full day, by applying the
formula stated below.

21




D. TFive (5) days absenteeism, not covered by the above, would result in no vacation earned for
that month,

VL To compute the vacation days lost by the employee when the emiployee suffets a one-half (1/2).
lost vacation for the given month, it would be done in the following manner:

A. Determine the number of days per month that the employee is entitled to receive, based on his
yeats of service.

B. Multiply the figures in number 1 by fifty percent (50%) or (.5).

C. Round off the resulting number to whole and half days by the following formula:

1. 08-2= no days
2, 3-.7= one-half day
3. .8-10=  wholeday

VIL.  Employees terminating employment ot on a leave of absence shall receive their prorated vacation
allowance based upon one-twelfth (1/12}) of the vacation pay for each month or major fraction
thereof between July 1st and their termination date.

VII.  All vacations must be approved by the Racé St. Administrator or Race St. Administrator’s
designee. Request for vacations must be submitted at least five (5) work days in advance, except
in case of an emergency. Only two (2) days notice for one (1) day vacation will be required. No
advance notice will be required for vacation of less than one (1) day, however, supervisor approval
is still needed, :

A. Inorder to maintain a consistent work force throughout the school year, administration shall
tty to accommodate all requests for vacation as completely as possible. A minimum of two
maintenance employees must be scheduled to work prior to approval of vacation requests.

B. Insituations where extenuating circumstances exist, and the vacation has been denied by the
Race St. Administrator, the employee may request these circumstauces be re-evaluated by the
Superintendent/designate.

C. The administration recommends when an employee is considering a vacation request, he/she
contacts the Race St. Admindstrator as soon as possible so the administrator can prepare work
schedules accordingly,

D. Vacation will be granted on a first come-first serve basis. Ifmultiple requests are received
simultaneously, the approval will be determined on seniority basis.

E.  One (1) week of vacation will be allowed during student days, with the rest to be taken during
non-student days for custodians,

X, Any employee may use vacation days to apply to situations covered by the Sick Leave provisions
in Article XIX, upon exhaustion of all allowable Sick Leave entitlements,

ARTICLEXXIII HOLIDAYS

L The Board will pay the normal day's pay for the following holidays even though no work is
performed by the employee:
New Year's Eve Day Thanksgiving Day
New Year's Day Day Following Thanksgiving
Good Friday* Christmas Eve Day

22




L

Memorial Day Christmas Day
July Fourth First Working Day After Christmas
Labor Day

*Employee will have a full day holiday if school is not in session. If school is in session a half
(1/2) day, the employee will work the half (1/2) day and be paid for eight (8) hours. If school is
scheduled for the full day, the employee will wotk eight (8) hours at regular pay,

If the holiday falls on Saturday, the preceding Friday wil be the scheduled holiday and if the
holiday falls on Sunday, the following Monday will be the holiday.

Employees required to worlc on any of the above named holidays shall receive double time for all
hours worked in addition to the regular holiday work schedule,

In the event that the employee is on vacation on any of the above named holidays, the employee
shall be entitled to an additional day off with pay for the holiday, or the employee shall receive
their normal day’s pay for the holiday. In the event that the employee is on Sick Leave on any of
the above named holidays, the employee shall not have that day charged against their allowable
earned Sick Leave,

An employee off sick on the work day before or work day following a holiday may be required to
submit medical proof of illness in order to receive holiday pay.

In the event that the scheduled holiday falls on a weekend, the employee shall be given either a
Friday or Monday off with pay on either date prior to or after the holiday, which would be
scheduled by the Board.

ARTICLE XXTV  PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

The Board and the Custodial Maintenance Unit agree that membets of the Unit shall be subject to en
evaluation process. The purpose of the evaluation process is: 1) Recognize accomplishments; 2) Provide
accurate feedback related to job performance; 3) Link employee objectives to the Mission of Adrian Public
Schools; and 4) Address arsas that do not meet expectations through a Plan for Tmprovement.

The job performance of Custodial Maintenance Unit members shall be evaluated in writing at least once
every two (2) yeats by the immediate supervisor or designee with input from other staff, if appropriate.

The job performance criteria will be: Basic job knowledge and skills; Performance of assigned duties;
Interpersonal relationships with staff, parents and students; Care and Use of Equxpment Ability to follow
directions and accept responsibility; Promptness and attendance to job.

Disciplinary action will not be a direct result of the performance evaluation process, however, ongoing
disciplinary action may be cited in a performance evaluation.

The employee is prov1ded a copy of the completed evaluation, the original is placed in the employee’s
personnel file located jn Human Resources.

If an employee disagrees with the performance evaluation, they may submit a written rebuttal within five
(5)days. The written rebuttal will be attached to the performance evaluation for placement in the
employee’s personnel file located in Human Rescurces.

ARTICLE XXV INCLEMENT WEATHBER DAYS

In the event that the school district is closed on a school session day, due to severe weather or other
emergency, the employees covered by this Agreement shall not normally be expected to report to work and
will be paid up to four (4) days. After the fourth day, the employee may use personal or vacations days.

23




Those required to report by the Director of Operations shall be granted a personal day off to be used at a
time mutually agreeable with the employee and his/ her immediate supervisor. Every effort should be
made to use these days before the end of the fiscal year. At the discretion of the employee, if they are not
used at the end of the fiscal year, they will be rolled into the employee’s sick leave bank or paid out.

ARTICLE XXVI  JURY DUTY/COURT APPEARANCE

Employees requested to appear for jury qualification or service shall receive their pay from the Board for
such time lost as a result of such appearance or service, less any compensation received for such jury
service (unless the employee works their full shift). It is recognized that employees serving as jurors may
be dismissed at irregular times. If dismissal occurs less than four (4) hours following the beginning of the
employee's regular shift, the employee shall be required to report for work within a reasonable period of
time following the dismissal, and work the remainder of their shift. If dismissal occurs after fout (4) hours,
the employee is not required to report.

Employees who are subpoenaed to appear in court during their regular shift shall be paid for such time
they are in court less any compensation received for such appeatance,

Employees scheduled to work second (2nd) or third (3rd) shift who are selected for jury duty shall be
assigned to first (1st) shift on the days they are required {o report to jury duty. The employee shall notify
the Race St. Administrator, or designee, upon their selection for duty.

ARTICLE XXVHI CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION

The parties hereto agree that the employees covered by this Agreement shall be considered engaged in the
type of work and classification as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof by
reference,

ARTICLE XXVIIT BINDING EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT

L This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto, their successors and assigns.

ARTICLE XXIX  SCOPE, WAIVER AND ALTERATION OF AGREEMENT

1 No agreement, alteration, understanding, variation, watver or modification of any of the terms,
conditions or covenants contained herein shall be made by any employee or group of employees
with the Board, unless executed in writing between the parties hereto and the same has been
ratified by the Union and the Board,

I The Waiver of any breach or condition of this Agreement by either party shall not constitute a
precedent in the future enforcement of the terms and conditions herein.

1. If any Article or Section of this Agreement, or any Supplement thereto should be held invalid by
operation of law, or by any tribunal of competent jurisdiction, or if compliance with or
enforcement of any Article or Section should be restrained by such tribunal, the remainder of this
Agreement and Supplements shall not be affected thereby and the parties shall enter into
immediate collective bargaining negotiations for the purpose of atriving at a mutually satisfactory
replacement for such Article ot Section.

ARTICLE XXX  TERMINATION AND MODIFICATION

1L This Agreement shall continue in full force and effect July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2020, with an
economic reopener for 2018-19 and 2019-20, along with a review of the jurisdiction language,

IL If either party desires to terminate this Agreement, it shall, ninety (90) ealendar days prior to the
termination date, give written notice of termination. If neither party shall give notice of

24




termination or withdraws the same prior to the termination date of this Agreement, it shall
continue in full force and effect from year to year thereafter, subject to notice of termination by
either party on ninety (90) calendar days written notice ptior to the cutrent year of termination.

1IN I either party desires to modify or change this Agreement, it shall be ninety (90) calendar days
prior to the Termination date, or any subsequent termination date, give written notice of
amendment, in which event the notice of amendment shall set forth the nature of the amendments
desired. If notice of amendment of this Agreement has been given in accordance with this
paragraph, this Agreement be terminated by either party on ten (10) calendat days written notice
of termination,

Any amendments that may be agreed upon shall becoms and be a part of this Agreement without
modifying or changing any of the other terms of this Agreement,

Iv. Notice of termination or modification shall be in writing and shalfl be sufficient if sent by certified
majl to the Union, The International Union of Operating engineers, Local #324, 500 Hulet Drive,
Bloomfield Township, Michigan, 48302, and if to the Board, addressed o Board of Education,

" Adrian Public Schools, 785 Riverside Ave., Suite I, Adrian, Michigan 49221, or to any other such
address the Union or the Board may make available to each other,

V. The effective date of this Agreement is July 1, 2017.
IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have caused this }nsh'ument 1o be executed.

ADRIAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS THE INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
OPERATING ENGINEERS, LOCAL
#324

[Bepblto ST

Business Manager

&

President

Superintendent

Recording-Corresponding Secretary

25




SCHEDULE A CUSTODIAL/MAINTENANCE WAGE SCALE -2617-18

Classifications 2017-18
CM1 Certified $20.75
Maintenance/Pool Operator

Mechanic

CM2 $16.96

Maintenanee/Pool Operator
HS Head Custodian/Pool Operator

CM3 $16.81
MS Head Custodian/Pool Operator
Custodian/Pool Operator

CM4 $16.51
Custodians
Asst. Shipping & Receiving

Tier 2 — Effective July 1, 1997 all new employees will be at the wage scale listed below:

Classifications 2017-18
CM1 Certified $20.22
Maintenance/Poo} Operator

Mechanic

-employed prior 1997

CM2 $13.25

Maintenance/Pool Operator
Head Custodian/Pool Operator
Mechanic

-employed after 1997

CM4 $12.82
Custodians
Asst. Shipping & Receiving

A lump sum stipend of $500 will be paid annually to those with skilled trades i.e., electrician and plumber.

26




APPENDIX A SPECIAL PAY DEFERRAL PLAN

The amounts payable under the Special Pay Deferral Plan shall be deposited by the employer in the form of
anon-elective employer contribution to a8 403(b) plan account of each eligible employee's choice provided
through MEA Paradigm Equities Inc., except that fio contribution shall cause an employee fo exceed the
limitations of Section 415(c) of the Internal Revenue Code. Contributions that exceed the Section 415(c)
limitations shall be deposited for each affected employee in the following calendar year and in each
subsequent year until all amounts due have been deposited by the employer, However, no employer
contribution may be deposited in any year that is later than the fifth calendar year following the year in
which the employee terminates employment with the school district. Employees shall have no cash option
to this employer 403(b) contribution,

The 403(b) policy [and the 403(b) plan document, if any] of this school district shall provide that all
employees are eligible to retire from the school district for the purpose of the district's 403(b) plan and
hence may withdraw 403(b) contributions at any time before or after termination of employment to the
extent allowed by the Internal Revenue Code,

27




Letter of Agreement

This Letter of Agresment is entered into between the International Union of Operating
Engineers, Local #324, Maintenance & Custodial Employees, (the ™Union") and the School
District of the City of Adrian, Michigan (the "District™).

Recognizing the importance of making quality bealth care products and services available and
doing so in a cost effective manner, the District and the Union agree as follows:

1. The Union acknowledges that the District has elected to become a mermber of a Health Plan
Purchasing Consortium (the "Consortium") as authorized under Section 5(3) of the Public
Employee Health Benefit Act, and as further authorized under the provisions of the Revised
Schoot Code.

2. 'The parties further recognize and acknowledge that insurance benefits, policy specifications,
coverages and the allocation of premium responsibility for employee benefit plans are
subject to a bargaining duty under the Public Employment Relations Act.

3. The District and the Union acknowledge that employee benefit plans or products will be
made available to eligible Union bargaining unit members through the District's patticipation
in the Health Plan Purchasing Consortium. The District and the Union have agreed that Union
bargaining unit members will be allowed to enroll in those plans effective July 1, 2013 and
that such plans or products made available through the Consortium shall teplace those
otherwise in effect for Union bargaining unit members on that date,

Furthet, the District and the Union acknowledge and recognize that alternative plans with
modified specifications may subsequently be made available through the same vendor selected
fo provide benefit plans or products through the Consortium. Alternative plans will be reviewed
and identified by a committee of no less than six (6) petsons and not more than ten (10) to be
equally appointed by the ISD Superintendent and the participating bargaining unit.  The
commiftee may meet af the request of either party. The District and the Union agree that Union
bargatning unit members who are otherwise eligible to entoll in bepefit plans or products
through the Consortium shall have access to these alternatives, which are recognized by the
parties to be instrumental in both stabilizing insurance costs and in structuring insurance products
to meet the needs of those enrolled.

4, The dwation of the commitiments made in this Letter of Agreement shall
not be affected by the expiration of any current or successor collective bargaining
agreement between the District and the Union. The durational commitments for
participation in the employee benefit plans accessed through the Consortium shall
supersede any conflicting or contrary terms of an existing or successor collective
bargaining agreement between the District and the Union, to the extent of any such
comflict or inconsistency.

5. The parties further voluntarily waive and relinquish their respective rights
under the Public Employment Relations Act (PERA) for the period beginning July 1,
2013 and concluding on December 31, 2015 to negotiate any contrary durational
commitment with regard to the procurement and maintenance of the specified
insurance products and employee benefit plans through the Consortium. Further, the
Disttict and the Union agree that their designation of specified insurance products
and employee benefit plans through the Consortium satisfies their mutual obligation

28




to bargain over the benefits, policy specifications and coverage's of those insurance
products and employee benefit plans, and that neither party shall be obligated to
bargain with respect to those matters for the duration of the commitment to maintain
those insurance products and employee benefit plans, as indicated in this Letter of
Agreement. Howevet, these limitations shall not apply to the offering of alternative
plan structures through the initially selected vendor, as is specified in paragraph 3 of
this Letter of Agreement.

. Nothing in this Letter of Agreement shall waive, qualify, or diminish in any
way, the respective rights and obligations of the District and the Union to negotiate
over allocation of premium responsibility between the District and enrolled Union
bargaining unit members for the insurance products and employee benefits plans in
which those individuals and their eligible dependents (if applicable) are enrolled.
Further, nothing in this Letter of Agreement constitutes a limitation on the obligation
- of the District to comply with those provisions of state or federal law that may require
a specified level of employee premium contribution for entoliment in any employee
benefit plans.

. Nothing in the terms of this Letter of Agreement is intended to confer
eligibility upon any employee (or their eligible dependants, if applicable) to enroll in
an employee benefit plan or program, it being recognized that those eligibility
‘determinations are set forth in the collective bargaining agreement between the
District and the Union and are not intended to be altered or modified by the terms of
this Letter of Agreement.

. Any disputes over the inferpretation, application or implementation of the terms of
this Letter of Agreement shall be resolved under the grievance procedure in the
collective bargaining agreement then in effect between the District and the Union.

. By entering into this Letter of Apreement, neither the District nor the Union amend,
modify, waive, or qualify any other provisions, conditions, rights or duties specified
in their current or any successor collective bargaining agreement between them,
except as are otherwise specifically waived, modified or relinquished herein.

10. This Letter of Agreement shall become effective July 1, 2013 and shall expire on

December 31, 2015, subject to the post-expiration obligations specified in
paragraph 4 of this document.

29




A
Appendbc A - Special Pay Deferral Plan..........27
B

Binding Effective Agreement........
Breaks/Rest Periods.......

C

Call Back........... reeeereoreens 15
Classification and Compensation .........cc....e0.. 24
Compensatory TIMe ..o .15
Contractual Worki,...vrecnminnireminmrcmeee 7
Coutt APPEATANCE .c.ivsvivsarircrmrirensrarserrsersersarens 24
Custodial/Maintenance Wage Scale .................26

D

.24

ae

veserevensecy Cresesrnes

Death crcvneiienenrmmrerecsmriamromessnnsineran 20
DISChAIZE ..o vererrrrerirereeseinirinsrenresssaresessarrins L0
Discipline veevveerrerseaseennes

E

uuunu-uuun-u..»..«‘...4:10

Educational Leave ... S 12
Bvaluation.....ccoreevivsrennsivernrserenns 23

F

rervareersirtinenesinte

Funeral Leave...c.cvvnnne
G

Grievance Procedure .......c.vevinane.
H

Health INSUrance .....uvvceevreimvrireenssreersvisssmnerens 17
Holdays ..c.cccerevririnccrnnnmcoreimemmssonioronssnen 22
Hours .ovverecriecrenenenn. rearerenene perserrserearsevieresaresene L3
Call BACK it iernmiesiercoseesecomseesemeseens 15
Compensatory Tife ..oueemecninrinnsesanad 13
Distribution of Overtime «..o.voivosrmeririorirarnnnn 16
Lunch Periods........o.... .
Maintenance of Buildings........ vevrersrenes ceaern 16
Maintenance Work .....cccvevveeverevervressrvesseennn 17
OVErtiME vvvvivenmnirerieeorimeniinseoneninna 13
Report mPay..cvinivireninens rrererinine
Rest Periods/Breaks........ et e v rareranes 16
Shift Differenitial...cvecviiicrerimonn 16
Work Week and Day ......cuoroceeiinnnenn 15

.12

dravsraraeraranas

I

Inclement Weather Days ............ e rereenine 23
Insurance ......

J

Jurisdiction ......ccocrreenen. recereesreertreresebras e nerrtrnnee 7
Jury DUty ceevecvirnecrerne

-uu..uuonu.uun..nn-n.nqunvnuuu.u17

INDEX

30

L

Labor-Management Committee .crrionrmricerss 6
Layoff........ v reeseco e e ne b s .8
Leave of Absence ...coceereevuvaunnnn. R RS § |
Accrual of SEnIoritY..oucmrivsivnvererarisnsnnneres 11
Educational Leave ..., 12
Immediate Family HNess «ouveernicernmennen. 12
MIBAIY DULY «ecrererennierirnrevecsssnnnsenreserensrensens £2
National Guard/Reserves ..o 12
Personal TNeSs c...vcerreverereveressnrsrriesesesssnnnes 12
Request for Leave ..o 11
Return to Work............. wrererneees 11
Union Office ..coviercrirererrirniieiseessvemnennss 12
Worket's Compensation......u oo 12
Life Insurance.. reesissrsensenes 18
Lunch Perfiods vevveereeerccnveercnrennns rrereressesenens 16

M

Maintenatice of Buildings.....vvercernmvirvvnivrenns 16
Maintenance Work ......vccrvenennens rorecene veenen 17
Maximum Sick Days Accumulation.......... 20
Military Duty ............. .12

N

National Guard/ReServes .o 12
New Jobs ...... cverererrensirniens 9
NeW POSIHOBS covvervvivesmrnsesississrirerssssnsrssssssrirees 9
Non-Discrimination .....c.vevvrcrerresvesivessssssroecarses &
Non-Probationary Status — Layoff.........ccveeene. .8
NOHTCAHON v cevensieriivesrcrsseririceriasissessversssssnnrns 19

0

B R A L LIRS T LT Py

S¥eareriacrereriaaratrerasirravanr

OVertime Rates ..ocvvviiveresnivsssiasisnsessmonsisiases 15
P

Performance Evaluation ............ Verrersvereseaans .23
Personal Days ... e 20
Personal TINess .. ... eoeimreeresnrereimersnssionenes 1

2
Probationary S{atus...c ivmmirrorrmmesenmene. 8
Probationary Status —Layoff cereseneesssseirise 3
9
5

Promotions.......... o
PUrpose v.vcmmeeicrsen

R

Recall from Layoff....ccvemmervrecccecens
Report-In-Pay ......cocvcrceriurvernne rerernren s 17
Rest Pertods/Breaks ..ooeismresrasmnessisrennss 16
REIFBIMENT 1vevcerrecnrirrnsconcorimmsresasinaessmsorernrenns 19
Rights of the Board of Education ....c.ccevvvrvrrern 5

S

Safety Practices ...ooconeenree
Schedule A - Wage Scale ..

crnene 26

Vraeseearan

IYTT N




Scope, Waiver and Alteration of Agreement....24
RS 1H(e] 't e rererrans 7
Seniority List ... iviiimmerrenicnmerame . 8
Shift Differential... ..o 16
Sick Leave ..ouioerenecrirnresonion reevereercecerveens 1 8
Accunulation ... 18
Death v sssisssnasesns 20
Immediate Family........... 19
Maximum Sick Days Accumulation...........20
Notification.......... cerraeraanaereearins rereriser veereeer 18
Personal TNess ..o 19
Retirement ........... 19
Return $0 Work. v crrcnreirenerevsscnnnin 19
Vacation Day CoordiBation......w.eevnee 20
Stewards ....corcorccriinan

e

ssesrircivaeaviaries

31

T

Tax Sheltered Annuity .....oocverevvrerrcvrereresnnrns 18
Temporary Transfers .......ccoceerivrenresrersinrarenens 10
Termination and Modification ......c.vvecrvevrererenns
TLANSTEIS svrvverercmrnssinmmsarinerinerensinrsrerassressessraes

U
Union ReCOZHIHON. . .covrvurrrverrrenernreearenresrins 3
Vv

VaCANCIES creurvrvvrcrrsvrnrornsinirnisrssassrsssrenraeossessarroron 9
Vacatiofl,...n.. ..
Visitation e.evvveerenneen cererrrrererarenaarersirssessiensinnss O

W

Wage Scale .o 26
Work,Week and Day .c..ocovveimriconerconcinemeneen i5
Worket’s Compensation ... irerivarsessrereens 12




